on May 23, 2025, approved the re-appointment of M/s. Y. S. 
Thakar & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000318) 
as the Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct the audit of 
cost records for the financial year ending March 31, 2026, at a 
remuneration of `1,05,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Five Thousand 
only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-
pocket expenses.

M/s. Y. S. Thakar & Co. has been associated with the Company 
for over a decade and has demonstrated consistent diligence 
and expertise in conducting cost audits across multiple financial

[...]

of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated December 31, 
2024, and other applicable circulars issued in this regard.

Disclosures as required under Regulation 36(5) of the 
SEBI Listing Regulations:

a)	� Proposed fees payable to the Auditor(s): `1,25,000/- 
(Rupees One lakh Twenty Five Thousand Only) 
for FY 2025‑26, exclusive of applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses on an actual 
basis, and exclusive of any other professional services. The 
Board may consider an annual increment for subsequent 
years, in consultation with the Secretarial Auditor.